TOWN OF UXBRIDGE
21 S, MAIN STREET, UXBRIDGE, MA 01569 - 508-278-8600
BOARD OF SELECTMEN’S MEETING MINUTES
BOARD OF SELECTMEN’S MEETING ROOM
MONDAY, MARCH 14,2011 - 7:10PM

Present: Chair Beth A. Pitman, Vice-Chair Bruce Desilets, Clerk Jay Cahill, Selectman Cari Kay Robertson and
Selectman Peter Baghdasarian. Also present Town Manager Michael Szlosek and Administrative Assistant Tracey

Ante.

NOTE: Some matters may have been taken out of agenda order but are presented below based on agenda order
for ease of location information.

I. CALL TO ORDER
A. Announcements — The Town Manager announced Senator Moore is planning a district day in Uxbridge on

Wednesday, 3/23/11 at Town Hall. Department Heads and Elected Officials are encouraged to attend.
B. Citizen’s Forum — None

I1. PUBLIC HEARING
FY 2011/2012 Water and Sewer Rates and Rate Structure — The Chair opened the public hearing. Mr. David

~ Genereux was present and presented two options to the Board. Option A is to level fund water and sewer rates for
the year and Option B is to reduce the rates in order to level bill the average residential ratepayer (memorandum
dated 2/8/11 attached to the minutes). There was no public comment. The Chair closed the public hearing.
Following discussion, MOTION by Mr, Cahill that the Board vote to set the consumption and capital
improvement fee rates listed in the column marked Option B as posted in the notice of public hearing

_advertised in the Worcester Telegram on Monday 3/2/11 for the FY11 and FY12 water /sewer billing cycle
with the rates effective 4/1/11, Seconded by Mr. Desilets, the motion carried unanimously (posting attached

to the minutes).

1. MEETING MINUTES
Approve 2/14/11 - Meeting Minutes - MOTION by Ms, Robertson to approve the 2/14/11 Meeting Minutes,

as amended. Seconded by M, Desilets, the motion carried unanimously.

Approve 2/28/11 — Meeting Minutes — MOTION by Ms. Robertson to approve the 2/28/11 Meeting Minutes,
as amended, Seconded by Mr. Desilets, the motion carried 4-0-1 (Mr. Cahill abstained).

Approve 2/28/11 — Executive Session Meeting Minutes - MOTION by Ms, Robertson to approve the 2/28/11
Executive Session Meeting Minutes. Seconded by Ms. Pitman, the motion carried 4-0-1 (Mr, Cahill

abstained).

Approve 3/14/11 — 7:00PM Meeting Minutes — The Board passed over.

IV. OLD BUSINESS
A. New High School Project/SBC Meeting Update — Mr. Desilets updated the Board as to the status of

the project. He advised the project has started and the entrance is being cleared. The bid opening is
scheduled for 3/17/11 at Town Hall. The next scheduled joint BOS/SBC meeting to approve the final







GMP is scheduted for 3/30/11 at the High School. The firewood will be put up for auction. The Town
Manager will follow-up,

. Discussion/Action: Cedar Woods (Anthony and Giacamo Ways) Eminent Domain Taking, BOS to
sponsor SATM Warrant article — Atty. Knapik was present on behalf of the residents of the Cedar
Woods subdivision and provided a brief history. Residents are requesting the town take the streets by
eminent domain. Town Counsel has reviewed the documents. It was discussed residents also submitted
a citizen’s petition just in case the Board declined to sponsor the article. Discussion ensued.
MOTION by Mr, Cahill that the Board sponsor and include Article 20 Street Acceptance
Anthony’s Way and Article 21 Street Acceptance for Giacamo Way in the ATM Warrant of
5/10/11, Seconded by Mr. Baghdasarian, the motion carried 3-2 (Ms. Rober{son and Mr.
Desilets opposed).

. Discussion/Action: Town Manager Goals/Contract — Pros/Cons review, recomtmendations, next steps —
The Board discussed the Town Manager goals, contract, timelines and performance. Discussion ensued.
MOTION by Ms. Robertson that the Board enter into contract negotiations for a new contract
with the Town Manager. Seconded by Mr. Cahill, the motion was 2-3, MOTION FAILED (M.
Cahill, Ms, Pitman and Mvr. Desilets opposed),

. Discussion/Action/Endorse: SATM Warrant — Vote inclusion of warrant articles

ARTICLE 1: REPORTS

MOTION by Ms. Robertson that the Board include Article 1: Reports in the ATM Warrant
of 5/10/11. Seconded by Mr. Desilets, the motion carried unanimously.

ARTICLE 2: FY11 INTER/INTRA DEPARTMENTAIL TRANSFERS

MOTION by Ms, Robertson that the Board include Article 2: Inter/Intra Departmental
Transfers in the ATM Warrant of 5/10/11, Seconded by Mr. Baghdasarian, the motion
carried unanimously,

ARTICLE 3: PRIOR YEAR BILLS

MOTION by Ms, Robertson that the Board include Article 3: Prior Year Bills in the ATM
Warrant of 5/10/11, Seconded by Mr. Baghdasarian, the motion carried unanimously.
ARTICLE 4. TOWN BUDGET

MOTION by Ms. Robertson that the Board include Article 4: Town Budget in the ATM
Warrant of 5/10/11. Seconded by Mr, Baghdasarian, the motion carried unanimously.
ARTICLE 5: REVOLVING FUND ACCOUNTS

MOTION by Ms. Rebertson that the Board inchede Article 5: Revolving Fund Accounts in
the ATM Warrant of 5/10/11. Seconded by Mr, Desilets, the motion carried unanimously.
ARTICLE 6: WASTEWATER DEPARTMENT BUDGET (ENTERPRISE FUND)

MOTION by Ms. Robertson that the Board include Article 6: Wastewater Department
Budget (Enterprise Fund) in the ATM Warrant of 5/10/11, Seconded by Mr. Baghdasarian,
the motion carried unanimously.

ARTICLE 7. WATER DEPARTMENT BUDGET (ENTERPRISE FUND)

MOTION by Ms, Robertson that the Board include Article 7: Water Department Budget
{Enterprise Fund) in the ATM Warrant of 5/10/11, Seconded by Mr. Baghdasarian, the
motion carried unanimously.

ARTICLE 8: AMBULANCE DIVISION BUDGET (ENTERPRISE FUND)

MOTION by Ms, Robertson that the Board include Article 8: Ambulance Division Budget
(Enterprise Fund) in the ATM Warrant of 5/10/11. Seconded by Mr. Baghdasarian, the
motion carried unanimously,

ARTICLE 9: COMMUNITY ACCESS TELEVISION BUDGET

MOTION by Ms. Robertson that the Board include Article 9: Community Access Television
Budget in the ATM Warrant of 5/10/11. Seconded by Mr, Desilets, the motion carried
unanimously,

ARTICLE 10: TRANSFER FROM AMBULANCE ENTERPRISE FUND TO THE

AMBULANCE EXPENSE ACCOUNT







MOTION by Mr. Cahill that the Board exclude Article 10: Transfer from Ambulance
Enterprise Fund to the Ambulance Expense Account from the ATM Warrant of 5/10/11.
Seconded by Mr, Baghdasarian, the motion carried unanimously. This will be covered in the
Inter/Intra Transfers.

ARTICLE 11: BORROWING AUTHORIZATION - NEW FRONT END LOADER

MOTION by Ms. Robertson that the Board include Article 11: Borrowing Authorization —
New Front End Loader in the ATM Warrant of 5/10/11. Seconded by Mr, Desilets, the
motion carried unanimously.

ARTICLE 12: BORROWING AUTHORIZATION - NEW COMBINATION DUMP TRUCK
MOTION by Ms. Robertson that the Board include Article 12: Borrowing Authorization —
New Combination Dump Truck in the ATM Warrant of 5/10/11. Seconded by Mr. Desilets,
the motion carried unanimously.

ARTICLE 13: FUNDING A NEW WATER ENTERPRISE CAPITAL ACCOUNT FROM
SURPLUS WATER ENTERPRISE CAPITAL FUNDS

MOTION by Ms. Robertson that the Board include and sponsor Article 13: Funding a New
Water Enterprise Capital Account from Surplus Water Enterprise Capital Funds in the ATM
Warrant of 5/10/11. Seconded by Mr. Baghdasarian, the motion carried unanimously.
ARTICLE 14: FUNDING APPROPRIATION FOR THE PURCHASE OF CABLE PEG ACCESS
EQUIPMENT

MOTION by Ms. Robertson that the Beard sponsor and include Article 14: Funding
Appropriation for the Purchase of Cable Peg Access in the ATM Warrant of 5/10/11.
Seconded by Mr, Desilets, the motion carried 4-0-1 {(Mr. Baghdasarian abstained).

ARTICLE 15: ACCEPTANCE OF MASSACHUSETTS GENERAL LAW CHAPTER 59,
SECTION 5, CLAUSE 56 RELATIVE TO NATIONAL GUARD MEMBERS AND MILITARY
RESERVISTS DEPLOYED OUTSIDE THE U.S.

MOTION by Mr, Cahill that the Board include Article 15: Acceptance of Massachusetts
General Law Chapter 59, Section 5, Clause 56 Relative to National Guard Members and
Military Reservists Deployed Qutside the U.S. in the ATM Warrant of 5/10/11, sponsored by
the Finance Director. Seconded by Mr. Desilets, the motion carried unaninously,

ARTICLE 16: ACCEPTANCE OF MASSACHUSETTS GENERAL LAW CHAPTER 59,
SECTION 5, CLLAUSE 57 RELATIVE TO SENIORS ELIGIBLE FOR STATE CIRCUIT
BREAKER TAX CREDIT

MOTION by Mr. Desilets that the Board include Article 16: Aeceptance of Massachusetts
General Law Chapter 59, Scetion 5, Clause 57 Relative to Seniors Eligible for State Circuit
Breaker and Tax Credit in the ATM Warrant of 5/10/11, sponsored by the Finance Director.
Scconded by Mr. Cabhill, the motion carried 4-1 (Ms. Robertson opposed).

ARTICLE 17: AMEND THE FLOODPLAIN OVERLAY DISTRICT OF TIHE ZONING
BYLAWS ARTICLE VII, SECTION 4-37

MOTION by Ms. Robertson that the Board include Article 17: Amend the Floodplain
Overlay District of the Zoning Bylaws Article VIII, Section 4-37 in the ATM Warrant of
5/10/11. Seconded by Mr. Cahill, the motion carried unanimously.

ARTICLE 18: AMEND THE ZONING BYLAWS - APPENDIX A TABLE OF USE
REGULATIONS

MOTION by Mr. Desilets that the Board include Article 18: Amend the Zoning Bylaws —
Appendix A Table of Use Regulations in the ATM Warrant of 5/10/11. Seconded by Mr,
Cahill, the motion carried 4-0-1 (Ms. Robertson abstained).

ARTICLE 19: CITIZEN’S PETITION - STREET ACCEPTANCE — GLEN STREET AND LEE
STREET

MOTION by Mr. Cahill that the Board include Article 19: Citizen’s Petition for Street
Acceptance — Glenn Street and Lee Street in the ATM Warrant of 5/10/11. Seconded by M.

Baghdasarian, the motion carried unanimously.







ARTICLE 20: STREET ACCEPTANCE — ANTHONY'S WAY
MOTION by Mr. Cahill that the Board sponsor and include Article 20: Street Acceptance —
Anthony’s Way in the ATM Warrant of 5/10/11. Seconded by Mr, Baghdasarian, the motion
carried 3-2 (Ms. Robertson and Mr. Desilets opposed).
ARTICLE 21: STREET ACCEPTANCE — GIACAMO WAY
MOTION by Mr. Cahill that the Board sponsor and include Article 21: Street Acceptance —
Giacamo Way in the ATM Warrant of 5/10/11. Seconded by Mr. Baghdasarian, the motion
carried 3-2 (Ms. Robertson and Mr. Desilets opposed).
ARTICLE 22: CITIZEN’S PETITION - STREET ACCEPTANCE ANTHONY’S WAY AND
GIACAMO WAY MOTION by Ms, Robertson that the Board include Article 22: Citizen’s
Petition — Street Acceptance Anthony’s Way and Giacamo Way in the ATM Warrant of
5/10/11. Seconded by Mr, Desilets, the motion carried unanimously.
ARTICLE 23: AMEND SECTION 6: THE BUDGET OF THE UXBRIDGE HOME RULE
CHARTER
MOTION by Mr. Baghdasarian that the Board sponsor and include Article 23: Amend
Section 6: the Budget of the Uxbridge Home Rule Charter in the ATM Warrant of 5/10/11.
Seconded by Mr. Cahill, the motion carried unanimously.
ARTICLE 24: AMEND THE GENERAL BY-LAWS TO REDUCE THE COUNCIL ON AGING
BOARD FROM ELEVEN (11) TO SEVEN (7) MEMBERS
MOTION by Ms, Pitman that the Board include Article 24: Amend the General By-laws to
reduce the Council on Aging Board from eleven (11) fo seven (7) members in the ATM
Warrant of 5/10/11, sponsored by the Council on Aging. Seconded by Mr. Cahill, the motion
carried unanimously.
ARTICLE 25: HIGH SCHOOL ENTRY SLOPE/GRADE/CONSTRUCTION EASEMENT
MOTION by Ms. Robertson that the Board sponsor and include Article 25: High School
Entry Slope/Grade/Construction Easement in the ATM Warrant of 5/10/11. Seconded by Mr.
Desilets, the motion carried unanimously.
ARTICLE 26: AMEND THE UXBRIDGE ZONING BYLAWS CHAPTER 400 ARTICLE VI
SECTION 400-20. B. 5. MOTION by Ms, Robertson that the Board include Article 26:
Amend the Uxbridge Zoning Bylaws Chapter 400 Article VI Section 400-20. B.5. in the ATM
Warrant of 5/10/11, Seconded by Mr, Cahill, the motion carried unanimously.

E. Discussion/Action: Permitting fees for BOS, Assessor, Planning Board, Town Clerk
Assessor Fees — Ms, Paula Dumont, Town Assessor was present and discussed the fees. MOTION by
My, Cahill that the Board concurs with the recommended fees proposed by the Assessor’s Office,
Seconded by Ms. Pitman, the motion carried unanimously.
Town Clerk Fees - Ms. Kelly Poulin, Town Clerk was present and discussed the fees. MOTION by
Ms, Robertson that the Board concurs with the Town Clerk department fees with the exception of -
the Business Certificate. Seconded by Mr, Baghdasarian, the motion carried unanimously., r
Planning Board Fees — Mr. Peter Petrillo, Planning Board Vice Chair was present and discussed the !
Board’s Fee Schedule. MOTION by Ms. Robertson that the Board concurs with the Planning
Board Fee Schedule. Seconded by Mr. Cahill, the motion carried unanimously,
Board of Selectmen Fees — The Board reviewed the fees. The Town Manager will look to see what fees

are required by MGL.

V. NEW BUSINESS
A. Discussion/Action: Landry Lane — Court Settlement — Private/Public way - The Town Manager provided a

brief history and advised the Town has a passive role in the litigation process. The Stefanicks have agreed to
represent the Town. The court issued a decision advising Landry Lane is a public way. The Stefanick’s
have appealed this decision. Ms. Jackie Norberg and Mr. Steve Stefanick were present and addressed the
Board with their concerns, Residents requested the Board make the determination whether the road is a
private/public way and that the Town provide winter maintenance services and repairs to the road. Ms.
Robertson stated for the record that the appeal is still pending and the Board should not rule until the record
is closed. MOTION by Ms. Pitman to instruct that the Town Manager and recognize landry lane as a







public road and be treated as a public way as per the Superior Court Decision dated 8/20/10 issued by
Judge Tucker in addition to approving the way of existence approved in 1988, Seconded by Mr.
Baghdasarian, the motion carried 3-0-2 (Ms, Robertson and Mr. Cahill). Ms. Robertson advised that the
Board should not be instructing the Town Manager to treat as a public way. Following additional discussion,
MOTION by Mr. Baghdasarian to reconsider the prior motion. Seconded by Mr. Desilets, the motion
carried unanimously, MOTION by Ms. Pitman to that the Town recognize Landry Lane as a public
road and treat as a public way as per the Superior Court Decision dated 8/20/10 issued by Judge
Tucker in addition to approving the way of existence approved in 1988, Seconded Mr. Baghdasarian,
the motion carried 3-0-2 (Ms. Robertson and Mr. Cahill abstained),
B. Appointment — School Building Committee — Dennis Ryan - MOTION by Mr, Cahill to appoint Mr.
Dennis Ryan to the School Building Committee. Seconded by Mr. Desilets, the motion carried 4-0-1
(Ms. Robertson abstained),

V1. MEMBER ISSUES

VIL

.

IX,

Ms. Robertson requested to add an action item to the next meeting agenda to start looking for a new Town
Manger. Ms. Pitman requested Mr, Baghdasarian sit in on a session for the State Representatives.

TOWN MANAGER
The Town Manager discussed the insurance rates. He distributed correspondence from the MMA regarding budget

terms. Cell phone usage is not being abused at this point and not necessary to review. The Town Manager advised
the Board that Glenn Hand, Building Inspector has resigned. The State Building Inspector is available on short
notice in case of emergency. The position will be posted tomorrow. The Town Manager was not sure as to the
next scheduled Department Head meeting. He advised there was a meeting with the SEIU Representative, SEIU
Steward and Union Staff personnel to discuss a verbal warning. The Town Manager advised Atty. Henry Lane has
contacted him with regard to street acceptance for Wildlife Drive and Deerview Lane, He advised no citizen’s
petition was received. Inspector stipends will need to be voted at the next SBC meeting coming out of
contingency, The Town Manager will ask Mr, Higgins to put it on the next agenda.

EXECUTIVE SESSION

Discussion/Action: Charter contract negotiations

Discussion/Action: UTA contract update

Discussion/Action: Iire Fighter Union Negotiation Update

Discussion/Action: Strategy session in preparation for contract negotiations with non-union and collective

bargaining units

ADJOURNMENT: NEXT BOS MEETING MONDAY 3/28/11 — 7:00PM

At 11:48PM, MOTION by Ms. Robertson to adjourn the meeting and enter into executive session fo
discuss TUA grievance, Charter contract negotiations and Fire Fighter Union contract negotiations,
Strategy session in preparation for contract negotiations with non-union and collective bargaining units
with no further business to follow. Seconded by Mr. Cahill, the motion carried unanimously on a role
call vote (Pitman — aye, Desilets — aye, Robertson — aye, Baghdasarian — aye, Cahill-aye).

Minutes respectfully submitted by, Tracey Ante
Minutes approved by Board of Selectimen:

Cﬁ@aq\ SelecWasarian
/
Selectman Can:i_lﬁ}ay Robertson

' Vice Chair Bruce Desilets
2/28])

Clerk Jay Cahill Date Approved







TOWN OF UXBRIDGE
21 S. MAIN STREET, UXBRIDGE, MA 01569 — 508-278-8600
BOARD OF SELECTMEN’S MEETING
BOARD OF SELECTMEN’S MEETING ROOM
MONDAY, MARCH 14, 2011 - 7:10PM

— \
Authorized Signature ~J 7 7'/( C(/;L/(AZ,,,

1. CALL TO ORDER
A. Announcements
B. Citizen’s Forum

II. PUBLIC HEARING
FY 2011/2012 Water and Sewer Rates and Rate Structure

111, MEETING MINUTES
Approve 2/14/11 - Meeting Minutes
Approve 2/28/11 — Meeting Minutes
Approve 2/28/11 — Executive Session Meeting Minutes
Approve 3/14/11 — 7:00PM Meeting Minutes

IV. OLD BUSINESS
A. New High School Project/SBC Meeting Update
B. Discussiot/Action: Cedar Woods (Anthony and Giacamo Ways) Eminent Domain Taking, BOS to
sponsor SATM Warrant article
C. Discussion/Action: Town Manager Goals/Contract — Pros/Cons review, recommendations, next steps
D. Discussion/Action/Endorse: SATM Warrant — Vote inclusion of warrant articles
E. Discussion/Action: Permitting fees for BOS, Assessor, Planning Board, Town Clerk

V. NEW BUSINESS
A. Discussion/Action: Landry Lane — Court Settlement - Private/Public way

B. Appointment — School Building Committee — Dennis Ryan

VI. MEMBER ISSUES

VII, TOWN MANAGER

TH. EXECUTIVE SESSION
Discussion/Action: Charter contract negotiations
Discussion/Action: UTA contract update
Discussion/Action: Fire Fighter Union Negotiation Update
Discussion/Action: Strategy session in preparation for contract negotiations with non-union and collective

bargaining units

IX. ADJOURNMENT: NEXT BOS MEETING MONDAY 3/28/11 — 7:00PM







TOWN OF UXBRIDGE

OFFICE OF THE FINANCE DIRECTOR David A. Genereux
TOWN TREASURER/COLLECTOR Finan;e Birector
21 South Main Street

Uxbridge, MA 01569-1851
Phone 508-278-8606/8607 Fax 508-278-3751

" findir@uxbridge-ma.gov
DATE:  February 28,2011 .
TO: Michael Szlosek, Town Manager
FROM: David Genereux,.Finance Director @

RE: FY 2011/2012 Water/Sewer Rate Recommendation

I am writing to offer background as to the proposed water/sewer rates to be considered at the public
hearing on March 14, 2011, As with last year, the Board is being given two options. Option A is to
level fund water and sewer rates for the year. Option B is to reduce the rates in order to level bill the

average residential ratepayer.

The following exhibits are attached:
1.) Proposed Quarterly Water/Sewer Rates for FY 2012 — This sheet shows the full rates for both

rate setfing options, as well as the effect to the average water/sewer bill.

2.) Option A: Level Water Consumption Rates — This sheet shows how the projected rates at
current consumption & rate, and at a projected reduction of 5% consumption af the same rates
will affect net receipts after deducting the proposed FY 2012 water enterprise budget. At level
consumption & rates, the water enterprise would generate a surplus of $209,682.58. At-5%
with level rates, that surplus is reduced to $145,159.34 :

3.) Option B: Reduced Water Consumption Rates — This sheet shows how the projected rates at
current consumption, with the proposed lower rates and at a projected reduction of 5% _
consumption at the proposed reduced rates will affect net receipts after deducting the proposed
FY 2012 water enterprise budget. The water enterprisc would generate a surplus of
$66,532.69. At -5%, there is a receipt deficit of -$16.936.22.

4.y Option A: Level Sewer Consumption Rates: Similar to #2, this sheet shows the net receipts for
the sewer enterprise assuming level rates and consumption, and shows a net surplus after ‘
budget of $114,584.82. At -5% consumption the net surplus drops to $80,376.56.

5.) Option B Reduced Sewer Consumption Rates: Similar to #3, this sheet shows the net receipts
for the sewer enterprise assuming level rates and consumption, and shows a net surplus after
budget of $83,523.93. At -5% consumption the net surplus drops to $39,218.44.

Consumption:
Water consumption for the last four billing periods was 29,710,704 cubic feet, an increase of 1,261,405

cubic feet or 4.43% from the previous group of billing cycles. Of that increase, 746,310 cubic feet or
59.16% was from increased non-irrigation metered usage. The remaining 515,095 cubic feet, or
40.84% of overall usage increase came from irrigation metered usage.




Sewer related consumption was essentially flat from the previous billing year, Overall consumption
rose by 18,277 to 18,054,303 cubic feet. As sewer is based on water consumption, it would appear that
much of the overall increase in water consumption took place outside of areas served by the municipal

sewer system.

By comparing this data, it is clear that the increase in consumption was weather related, as opposed to

changing patterns of consumption. That there was a significant increase in irrigation meter
consumption while sewerage usage was flat indicates that the overall water consumption was likely up
for irrigation and the majority of the non-iirigation usage increases was by property owners who are
nof connected to sewer. If there was a change in overall consumption patterns, the sewer usage would
have tracked far upwards instead of remaining flat.

It would therefore appear that overall consumption will drop during the next four billing periods,
unless we see a repeat of last summer’s weather pattern.

Capital Improvement Fees (CIF’s)
All existing CIF’s (two for water, three for sewer) were slightly reduced this year. A customer with a

single group of CIF’s will be billed $159.87 for CIF’s over the next year, a reduction of $4.21 over the
period. However, water CIF #3 will be added to the next set of bills, at a cost of $87.82 per customer
for the next billing year. This CIF is for the borrowing related to the constraction of the Rosenfeld
well site, a 3.5 million dollar borrowing that was approved at the November 2007 Town Meeting. The

actual borrowing is scheduled for early June,

All municipal and school buildings will be charges CIF rates effective the next billing cycle, which
added 48 water CIF and 118 Sewer CIF units to be charged fo municipal and school buildings, which

will lower CIF charges to all other customers.

Other Fees
All other charges, such a flat rate sewer, septage disposal, connection fees, and holding tank releases

etc, remain level.

Retained Earnings :

FY 2010 retained earnings, certified on October 29, 2010 were:
Water Enterprise: $1,522,017

Sewer Enterprise: $854,507

Recommendation
The goal in developing Option B was to craft a set of rates that keeps the average annual bill of a

residential water and sewer ratepayer level, while paying for the new water CIF fee. The Option B
water rates reduce rates for the lowest user tiers (0-800, 8001-3,000), while keeping rates level for the
over 3,000 CF users and the irrigation metered users. This change to the rate structure will offer the
greatest reductions to the elderly and small business. The average water bill is projected to rise by

$10.10 for the year, using the Option B rates.

The sewer rate is a two tiered structure. In this case, both tiers are lowered, but the greatest reduction
comes to the lowest user tier (0-3,000 CF). For next year, I would like to explore creating a third
sewer tier, so that we can create a more uniform rate structure. The average sewer bill is projected to



be reduced by -$14.38 for the year, using Option B rates. Net result of the two is an overall reduction
of -$4.27 to the average residential water/sewer customer.

Motion
Please use the following motion, assuming that the Board agrees to either option:

“Move that the Board of Selectmen vofe fo set the consumption and capital improvement fee rates

listed in the column marked “Option_ ™ as posigd in the notice of public hearing advertised in the
Worcester Telegram on Monday, February , 2011, for the FY 2011-FY 2012 water/sewer billing

cycle”. @\9“

Please contact me with any questions.

Attachments




PROPOSED QUARTERLY WATER/SEWER RATES FY 2012 COLLECTION PERIOD

TRW cublc faet | 0.800 74.50 54.50 17.60
801-3000 3.08 3.08 2.44
3000+ 3.59 3.59 3.59
URW-2 cublc feet |_all usage 421 421 221
RS cubic feel | 0-800 3060 | 39.60 3520
801+ 5.26 5.26 515
(JR-5-2 flat rate 123.00 123.00 123.00
UR-5-3 campers 10.00 10.00 10.00
olhers
UR-S-4 1000 gallons $70/100gal | $70/100gal | $70/100gal
UR-5P-1 None None None
UR-MR-1 None None . Nong
UR-LI-1 None None Nong
CC-W 5,000.00 5,000.00 5,000.00
CC-5 3,000.00 3,000.00 3,000,00
CIEW- 667 645 6.46
CIF-W-2 22,32 21.88 21.86
CIF-W-3 - 21.96 21.96
CIF-5-1 6,72 6.69 6.69
CIF-5-2 3.46 3.22 3.22
CIF-5-3 1.85 1.74 1.74
Change to Average Water/Sewer Bill
B e ot F2011 % <201 2.0 B
Average Usage Water 11718 11718
JAverage Usage Sewer 11718 11718 11718
Annual Water Charge $ 360.91 ] % 3609118 285.92
Annual Water CIF 1 % 2668 | § 26582 1% 25.82
Annual Water CIF 2 $ 89.28 | § 6874213 87.42
Annual Water CIF 3 3 - $ 87.82 | % 87.82
Subtotal $ 476.87 | $ 561.97 1% 486.98
Annual Sewer Charge $ 616.37 [ § 61637 | § 603.48
Annual Sewer CIF 1 g 268818 26.77 1% 26.77
Annual Sewer CIF 2 $ 13.84| $ i2.80 1% 12.88
Annual Sewer CiIF 3 $ 7401 % 697 1% 6.97
Subtotal $ 664.491 % 663.00 | % 650.11
Total 5  1,141.36(§ 1,224,971 § 1,137.09
Water Ave Change $ 85.10 | % 10.10
Sewer Ave Change $ {1.49)] % (14.38
Net Difference $ 8361 (% 4.27)]-

* Average usage change is based on the change in consumption
from FY 2010 as compared to FY 2011



OPTION A: LEVEL WATER CONSUMPTION RATES

1

%Watergu!sla %&' S T
yrhas

QuanerlyJSumman

i Reading Dates Water Irrigation
Bill Date From To # Days - Usags Usage
2/6/2007 9/19/2006 11212007 105 7,542,039 -
5/10/2007 11212007 41212007 a0 6,077,857 -
8/9/2007 41212007 71212007 90 8,142,485 -
11712007 Ti212007 1013/2007 93 11,547,832 -
2/7/2008 10/3/2007 1712008 96 6,993,411 -
5/9/2008 11712008 41142008 85 5,748,007
Bf2112008 4112008 7712008 a7 8,087,392 1,129,485
111772008 712008 10/15/2008 100 7,829,560 1,698,783
241312009 10/15/2008 12/30/2008 Fid 5,444,620 84,824
51572009 12/30/2008 33142009 g1 6,062,930 474
713142009 41112003 6/30/2008 91 6,860,518 174,995
11/110/2009 7H2008 S1302040% 92 7,099,819 1,493,548
1129/2010 10/1/2008 11412010 95 6,080,124 56,893
5212010 11412010 313172010 86 5,688,475 1,287
B/3/2010 3/31/2010 612912010 80 7,065,748 742,984
10/21/2010 612912010 9/30/2010 93 8,004 BY6 2,256,398
12112011 9/30/2010| °  42/29/2010 90 5,978,348 71,551

Table 1: Current Rates

Currént-Rates”

S8 Projectéd budiges surplis/{daficit)'@ 18vel Tates: fram EY:201 10 0

0-800 CF $24.50 Projected Revenue
§01-3000 CF $3.08 p/100 CF {Excluding CIFs) 971,569.58
Over 3,000 CF $3.59 p/100 CF
imigation $4.21 p/i00 CF New Water Ent Budget
{Excluding CHFs) ’ 761,907.00
Surplisi{Deficl gt it i e s A} EEEIRTEI209,682:58}
Tahle 2: Proposed Rates Option A {Level Consumption)
Optioh A Rafes: - - Fhan 3L z SRS Projected Budgat Surplusi(daficit). @:lével usagel from BYi 20 00
0-800 CF $24.50 Projected Revenue
801-3000 CF $3,08 p/100 CF (Excluding CIFs) 971,589,58
Qver 3,000 CF $3.59 p/100 CF ¥
{rrigation $4.21 p/100 CF New Water £nt Budget .
(Excluding CIFs) 761,907.00

fi

R A S R R R4 000,682.5 81

SUrIGRA DRGNS C o A s

Table 3: Proposed Rates Option A (Negative Consumption)

sty Projected: biidget supliigi{deficit) @%:5%: from EY: 20 RERH AT IR

Projected Revenue

{Excluding CIFs) - 907,066,34
New Water Ent Budget .

{Excluding CIFs) 761,907.00

Ee AT, 14515934,

SUPIDSHDEINGH): 71 7t 2iarys ey £ 2ot Gon s i P Ry st




OPTION B: REDUGED WATER CONSUMPTION RATES

Water

. Reading Dates Irrigation
Bilf Dale From To # Days Usage Usage
2162007 9/12/2006 11212007 105 7,542,091 - -
511012007 11212007 47212007 80 6,077,857 -
81972007 41212007 11212007 a0 8,142,485 -
11712007 71212007 101312007 93 11,647,832 -
2f712008 10/3/2007 1/7/2008 96 6,993,411 B
519/2008 1/7/2008 Af{f2008 85 5,748,007
8/21/2008 41142008 71712008 97 8,097,392 1,129,485
11/712008 12008 10/15/2008 100 7,529,560 1,598,783
2/13/2008 10/15672008 1243012008 16 5,444,620 84, 824
51512009 12/30/2008 3/31/2009 91 6,082,930 474
7131/2009 AI1/2009 6/30/2009 91 5,860,519 774,995
11/10/2008 71172009 9/30/2009 92 7,099,819 1,493,548
1/29/2010 10/1/2008 142010 96 6,080,124 56,893
51312010 1/4/2010 3/31i12010 86 5,588,475 1,287
81372010 313172010 61292010 80 7,066,788 742,984
10/24/2010 6/29/2010 9/30/2010 83 8,004,876 2,256,398
112112011 9/30/2010 12/2812010 90 5,978,348 71,551

Table 4: Current Rates

Guirent Rates

PEFEERETL e

-t Projected hudget surplusi|

dericit) @ leve

'rates from FY;

20 Az R

$24.50

0-800 CF ijecled Ravenue
801-3000 CF $3.08 p/100 CF (Excluding CIFs) 0971,569.58
Qver 3,000 CF $3,58 p/100 CF
.. jimigation $4.21 p{O0CF| [New Water Ent Budget
{Excluding CIFs) 761,907.00
Strplosi{Deficit) 1 RN 209,682.58;
: Table 2: Proposed Rates Option B
Option B .Rales;” 1.7 = i .Projectéd birddet surpliisi(defizit) @ tevel.iisage from Y 201 ARyt
0-800 CF $17.50 Projected Revenue
@01-3000 CF $2.44 pio0 CF|  |{Excluding GiFs) 828,432.69
Over 3,000 CF $3.59 p/100 CF
Iriigation 34,21 p/100 CF New Water Ent Budget
{Excluding CiFs} 761,907.00

Surplosi{Defici)iaih?

S e e YU LR

R AR 66,532.69;

Table 3: Proposed Rates Option B

+u Projected, budget surplusi{deficity @-5% from’ EY: 204 4 ansdasnn on iy

Pro;ected Revenue
(Excluding CIFs)

New Water Ent Budget
{Excluding CIFs}

744,970.78

761,007.00

Surplusf{Deficit) v -2 ins

T (16,936.22)




OPTION A: LEVEL SEWER CONSUMPTION RATES

s SuwEr Usagesy
B T
£ Quarterly.S

= TR T
ummd

Reading Dales Sewer

Bill Date . From To : # Days Usage
21612007 9/19/2006 11212007 105 5,367,229
5M10/2007 14212007 4122007 90 4,387,017
81912007 4122007 71212007 a0 5,627,644
11/7/2007 71212007 10/3/2007 93 7,270,457
20712008 10/3/2007 1/7/2008 g6 5,093,193
5/9/2008 1/7/2008 4172008 85 4,069,229
8/21/2008 4/1/2008 71712008 ‘97 5,330,686
11/7/2008 71712008 10/15/2008 100 5,155,843
2/13/2009 10M56/2008)  12/30/2008 76 3,897,975
5/5/2008]  12/30/2008 3/31/2009 91 4,365,942
713112009 4/1/2009 6/30/2009 91| - 4,643,076
11/10/2008 7/1/2008 9/30/2009 92 4,667,219
172872010 10/1/2009 1412010 96 4,359,789
5/3/2010 11412010 3/31/2010 86 4,117,708
8/3/2010 33112010 612912010 90 4,691,445
10/21/2010 6/29/2010 9/30/2010 93 4,961,910
1/21/2011 9/30/2010 12/28{2010 90 4,283,240

Table 1: Current Rates

Curfent Rates = “Era Rrojected budget surplijs/(deficit) @ lévelrates from EY: 2011
0-800 CF Projected Revenue
Over 800 CF $5.26 p/100 CF {Excluding CiFs}) 926,366.82
New Sewer Ent Budget
(Excluding CIFs) 811,782.00

SOmplusf(Defcitisggssss

SiE5114,584.82

s

Table 2: Proposed Rates

Optici;A2Sdme Raté<

i AT
TRRUnENER

Evae Projectedbudget surplusi{deficit) @ lovelusage; fromEYz20115%

e

0-800 CF $39.60 Projected Revenue

Over 800 CF $5.26 pfi00 CF] |(Excluding CIFs) 926,366.82
New Sewer Ent Budget
(Excluding CIFs} 811,782.00

SITpsADshel

LR R 14,584182

Table 3: Proposed Rates

T Projectod budget Surplusidetion) @-57RTom FYi20Ti

Projected Revenue
(Excluding CIFs)

New Sewer Ent Budget
(Excluding CIFs) ’

892,158.56

811,782.00

Sirplus/(DeRc

+80,376.56-




OPTION B; REDUCED SEWER CONSUMPTION RATES

i

ST U G
uarterly. Summary;; e R TR it
] Readmg Dates Sewer
Bill Date From .To # Days Usage
21612007 9/19/2006 17212007 105 5,367,229
5/10/2007 11212007 41212007 90 4,387,017
8/9/2007 41212007 7i2/2007 30 5,627 644
11712007 71212007 10/3/2007 93 7,270,457
2/712008 10/3/2007 11712008 96 5,093,193
5/8/2008 1/712008 4/1/2008 85 4,069,229
8/21/2008 4/1/2008 71772008 97 5,330,686
11/7/2008 7/7/2008]  10/15/2008 100 5,155,843
2/13/2008]  10M5/2008]  12/30/2008 76 3,897,975
5512008  12/30/2008 3/31/2009 91 4,365,942
7131/2009 4/1/2009 6/30/2009 91 4,643,076
11/10/2009 71172009 9/30/2009 92 4,667,219
1/29/2010 10/1/2009 11412010 96 4,359,789
5/3/2010 11412010 313172010 86 4,117,708
8/3/2010 313172010 6/29/2010 90 4,691,445
10/21/2010 6/29/2010 9/30/2010 93 4,961,910
112442011 9/30/2010]  12/29/2010 90 4,283,240
Table 1: Current Rates
Curient’ Ratesii - x7 #0207 7] [=53%:Projected budget surplusi{deficit) @ level rates from EY: 20115
0-800 CF $39.60 Projected Revenue
Over 800 CF $5.26 p/100 CF]  |(Excluding ClIFs) 926,366.82
New Sewer Ent Budget .
{Excluding CIFs} 811,782.00

SUrplos/(Delc et

{hiake

SRR RNAN4,584.82:

Table 2: Proposed Rates

Oplio:Ar Same Rate: -

sanr Projected budget surplusi{deficit) @ @ leveliusangefrom Y2201 1258

0-800 CF $3390] [Projocied Revenus

Over 800 CF $5.15 pfi00 CF]  |{Excluding CIFs) 895,305.93
New Sewer Ent Budget
(Excluding CIFs) 811,782.00
[Strplis/{Deficit) Slves T e e, 5L 83,523.03

Table 3: Proposed Rafes

ey Projected budget surplua’(deﬁc[t} @i=5%: from- Y2044 48085

Projecled Revenue
(Excluding CIFs)

New Sewer Ent Budget
(Excluding CIFs)

851,000.44

811,782.00

Surplus/{Deficit)vis

SR REENANTAIR I 39,218.441




TOWN OF UXBRIDGE
OFFICE OF THE BOARD OF SELECTMEN
21 Sounth Main Street
Uxbridge, MA 01569-1851 .
508-278-8600 Fax 508-278-8605

LEGAL NOTICE
TOWN OF UXBRIDGE
BOARD OF SELECTMEN
PUBLIC HEARING
MONDAY, MARCH 14, 2011 — 7:00PM
SELECTMEN’S MEETING ROOM
21 SOUTH MAIN STREET
UXBRIDGE, MA 01569

THE TOWN OF UXBRIDGE PROPOSED FY 2011-2012 WATER AND SEWER
RATES AND RATE STRUCTURE

WATER RATES
PROPOSED OPTION A PROPOSED OPTION B

-(0-800 CF $24.50 $17.50
801-3,000 CF - $3.08/100 CF $2.44/100 CF
Over 3,000- CF $3.59/100 CF $3.59/100 CF
Irrigation Rate $4.21/ 100 CF $4.21/100 CF
Water Connection Charge $5,000.00 $5,000.00
Fixed Rates: Capital $6.46 $6.46
Improvement Fee #1

Fixed Rates: Capital $21.86 . $21.86
Improvement Fee #2

Fixed Rates: Capital $21.96 $21.96
Improvement Fee #3

SEWER RATES
PROPOSED OPTION A PROPOSED OPTION B

(-800 CF $39.60 $33.20
Over 800 CF $5.26/100 CF $5.15/100 CF
Sewerage Flat Rate $123.00 $123.00
‘Septage Disposal $10.00 $10.00
Sewer Holding Tanks $70/100 gal $70/100 gal
Sewer Connection Charge $3,000 $3,000




Fixed Rates: Capital $6.69 $6.69
Improvement Fee #1

Fixed Rates: Capital $3.22 $3.22
Improvement Fee #2

Fixed Rates: Capital $1.74 $1.74

Improvement Fee #3




Tracey Ante

From: Rob Knapik <rob@knapiklaw.com>

Sent: Tuesday, March 01, 2011 12:.05 PM

To: Michael Szlosek '

Cc: ‘Beth Pitman’; 'Peter DiBattista'; ‘Jaqueline OBrien’; garden68@charter.net; Tracey Ante;
pcostello@lccplaw.com .

Subject: Cedar Woods Roadways

Attachments: Proposed Town Meeting Article (Anthony's Way).doc; NOTICE OF public MEETING BOS

(2011 STM - Cedar Woods).doc; Proposed Town Meeting Article (Giacomo Way).doc

Good morning Mr. Szlosek,

On behalf of the Cedar Woods Residents, thank you for your cooperation and assistance at the meeting last evening. As
requested by the Board, | attach draft Articles for the Spring Town Meeting for each of the two roadways, and a Public
Meeting Notice which | trust will be helpful to you. If there is anything else you need from me prior to the next meeting of

the Board of Selectmen please do not hesitate to let me know.
Thank you,
Rob

Law Office of W. Robert Knapik
216 Church Street

Whitinsville, MA 01588

(508) 234-3301 _

(508) 234-22041 (Facsimile)
rob@knapiklaw.com
http:/fknapiklaw.com/

This message and any altached documents eontain information which may be confidential, subject to privilege or exempt from disclosure under applicable

law. These materials are Intended only for ihe use of the intended reclpient. if you are not the intended reciplent of this fransmission, you are hereby notified that
any distribution, disclosure, printing, copying, storage, modification or the taking of any action in refiance upon this tranismission is striclly prohibited. Delivery of
this message {o any person other than the intended reclplent shall not compromise of walve such confidentiality, privilege or exemplion from disclosure as to this
communication. i you have received this communication In ervor, please immediately notify the sender and delete the massage from your system.







PROPOSED TOWN MEETING ARTICLE

A